
   

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Town of Duncan Town Council and to 
the general public that the Duncan Common Council will hold a regular meeting open to the public at Duncan Town 
Hall on Thursday, December 11, 2025, at 4:00 p.m..  
 
Pursuant to Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) the Town of Duncan does not discriminate on the 
basis of disability in the administration of its programs or services. Individuals with a disability who require 
accommodations, including auxiliary aids of services for effective communication, should contact the Town of 
Duncan ADA Compliance Coordinator at least 24 hours in advance at (928) 359-2791, Monday-Thursday, 8-5, to 
make known their needs and preferences.  

 
 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Duncan Common Council 

Thursday, December 11, 2025; 4:00 p.m. 
Duncan Town Hall, 506 SE Old West Highway 

Duncan, Arizona 85534 
 

Call to Order:  

Roll Call:  

Pledge of Allegiance: 

Prayer: 

1. Call to Public: Those wishing to address the Council should fill out a “Request to Address the Council” form 
and present it to the Town Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. The mayor will recognize the person 
wishing to speak during the Call to the Public item shown on the agenda. Time permitting, each presentation 
will be given approximately three (3) minutes. No action or Council discussion will result from the public 
comments or matters not listed on the agenda. 
 

2. Consent Agenda:  All items on the consent agenda are considered to be routine matters and will be enacted 
by one motion of the Council. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Councilmember 
or member of the public requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and 
considered in its normal sequence on the agenda. 
 

a. Approval of October 9, 2025, Combined Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes. 
b. Approval of November 12, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes. 
c. Approval of November 2025 Financial Reports. 

 
3. Sheriff’s Report: 

 
4. Community Report:  

 
5. Summary of Current Events: The Mayor, Council Members and the Town Manager may present a brief 

summary of current events pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02(K). The Council will not discuss or take action on 
any current event summary.  
 

a. Mayor’s Report:   
b. Council Members Report: 
c. Town Manager’s Report: 



   

6. HAWK Networks Powered by Althea: 
Discussion Only ………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Silas Goforth 

 
7. Discussion of Notice of Intent to Increase Wastewater Rates, Charges and Fees, and to set a date for the 

public hearing of February 12, 2026, at 4:00 p.m.  
Discussion and Action ……………………………………….………………….……….……….….……..  Common Council 
 

8. Ordinance 25-02 Amending Article 12-6 of The Duncan Town Code Related to Fees and Charges for 
Sewer Services Provided by The Town and Providing for Severability and the Effective Date Thereof: 
Discussion and Action ……………………………………………………………………………………….. Common Council 
 

9. Bid Award:  Chain Link Fence for Water Tanks: 
Discussion and Action ……………………………………………………………………………………….. Common Council 
 

10. Bid Award:  Water Tank Pad – Hunter Estates: 
Discussion and Action ……………………………………………………………………………………….. Common Council 
 

11. Bid Award:  Potable Water Storage Tank: 
Discussion and Action ……………………………………………………………………………………….. Common Council 
 

12. Discussion of Date and Time of Next Meeting: 
Discussion Only ......................................................................................................  Common Council 
 

13. Discussion of Items for Next Meeting: 
Discussion Only ......................................................................................................  Common Council 
 

14. Adjournment: 
Discussion and Action ............................................................................................  Common Council   

 
 
Members of the Duncan Common Council may attend either in person or by telephone, video or internet 
conferencing. 
Click  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85216652434?pwd=ZVjIufCaTSxNpyiTmSMryjSnSRIw89.1 to start or join a 
scheduled Zoom meeting.  
 
Copies of Agendas may be requested at the Town of Duncan (928) 359-2791. 

 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85216652434?pwd=ZVjIufCaTSxNpyiTmSMryjSnSRIw89.1


TOWN OF DUNCAN 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

TAXES 

01-60-1000 PROPERTY TAXES 2 496 86 4,606 57 15,000 00 10 393,43 307 

01-60-6000 CITY SALES TAX 52,023.30 176.769 28 250 000 00 73 230.72 70 7 

TOTAL TAXES 54,520.16 181,375.85 265,000.00 83,624 15 68 4 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 

01-61-1000 FRANCHISE FEES 1 254 00 8 075.43 22,000 00 13 924.57 36 7 

01-61-2000 BUSINESS LICENSES 100 00 350 00 1,500 00 1 150 00 23 3 

01-61-3000 LICENSES & PERMITS 46.44 126 99 10,000 00 9 873 01 1 3 

01-61-5200 DOG TAGS .00 00 100.00 100 00 .0 

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 1 400.44 8 552.42 33,600 00 25,047.58 25 5 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

01·62-2000 STATE SALES TAX 8 918 33 43 945.22 101 314 00 57,368.78 43.4 

01-62-3000 URBAN REVENUE SHARING 24,364.60 121,823 00 292 375.00 170,552 00 41.7 

01-62-4000 AUTO LIEU TAXES 5 068 59 28 184.14 68.011 00 39,826 86 41.4 

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 38,351 52 193,952.36 461,700.00 267,747.64 42.0 

FEES AND CHARGES 

01-63-1000 CEMETERY FEES .00 675 00 11,000 00 10,325.00 6 1  

01-63-3000 POOL FEES/LESSONS/RENT ,00 3 399 30 15,000 00 11,600.70 22 7 

01-63-4000 REFUSE FEES 7,862.50 38 555.54 88,000 00 49,444.46 43 8 

01-63-5000 SALE/RENTAL OF PROPERTY .00 5,794 89 6,000.00 205 11 96 6 

TOTAL FEES ANO CHARGES 7,862 50 48.424.73 120,000.00 71,575.27 40,4 

FINES AND FORFEITURES 

01-64-2500 DOG IMPOUND 00 00 50 00 50.00 .0 

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 00 00 50 00 50.00 .0 

REFUNDS AND REBATES 

01-66-9200 REFUNDS· SWIMMING POOL 00 150.00) 00 150.00 0 

TOTAL REFUNDS AND REBATES 00 150.00) .00 150.00 0 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/04/2025 01 05PM PAGE: 1 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

01-69-0000 MISCELLANEOUS .00 701.16 5,000 00 4,298 84 14.0 

01-69-9500 CONTRIBUTIONS 4TH OF JULY .oo, .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 00 701.16 6,000 00 5,298 84 11.7 

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 

01 74-1000 REVENUE ,00 42 40 00 42.40) ,0 

TOTAL UNEXPECTED REVENUE 00 42 40 00 42.40) 0 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 102,134.62 432,898 92 886,350.00 453,451 08 ◄9.8 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/04/2025 01 05PM PAGE 2 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30. 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

CEMETERY 

01-800-220 SUPPLIES .00 00 500.00 500,00 0 

01-800-250 MAINTENANCE 00 00 500.00 500.00 0 

TOTAL CEMETERY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000 00 0 

MAYOR & COUNCIL 

01-871-110 SALARIES & WAGES 250.00 1,000.00 3,600 00 2.600 00 27.8 

01-871-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 19 14 76.56 275.40 198.84 27.8 

01-871-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 4 19 16.68 50.00 33 32 33.4 

01-871-430 TRA VEL/MEET1NGS/TRAINING .00 2,284.61 3,000 00 715.39 76.2 

01-871-440 MEALS .00 200 00 500 00 300.00 40 0 

01-871-530 MISCELLANEOUS 110.78 156.16 3,000 00 2.843 84 5.2 

01-871-920 DONATIONS .00 00 5,000 00 5 000 00 .0 

01-871-930 4TH OF JULY .00 559.67 7,500 00 6 940 33 7.5 

01-871-940 DUNCAN PUBLIC LIBRARY .00 4,000.00 4,000 00 00 100 0 

TOTAL MAYOR & COUNCIL 384.11 8,293.68 26,925.40 18,631 72 30 8 

TOWN CLERK 

01-872-110 SALARIES & WAGES 9,288.46 46 442 30 130 000.00 83 557 70 35.7 

01-872-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 710 56 3,552 80 9,945 00 6,392 20 35.7 

01-872-140 RETIREMENT 905 62 4,528 10 12 987 00 8.458 90 34.9 

01-872-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 21 34 106.22 352 00 245 78 30.2 

01-872-160 HEALTH INSURANCE 138.43 553 72 500.00 53 72) 110 7 

01-872-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 00 00 250.00 250 00 0 

01-872-210 OFFICE SUPPLIES 90 39 353 71 2,500 00 2,146 29 14 2 

01-872-240 COMPUTER EQUIP/SOFTWARE 303 30 1,261 33 2,944 00 1,682 67 42 8 

01-872-380 COPYING COSTS 464 83 2,376 25 8,000 00 5,623 75 29 7 

01-872-420 POSTAGE 46 47 295.09 1,000 00 704,91 29.5 

01-872-430 TRAVELIMEETINGSfTRAINING 550 00 3,107 63 7,100 00 3,992 37 43.8 

01-872-510 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 16 93 1,697 85 1,000 00 697 85) 169 8 

01-872-530 MISCELLANEOUS 829.56 829.56 2,000.00 1,170 44 41.5 

TOTAL TOWN CLERK 13,365 89 65,104 56 178 578.00 113 473.44 36.5 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/0412025 01 0SPM PAGE. 3 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 

01-874-110 SALARIES & WAGES 7,029.60 32.465 99 81.000.00 48,534.01 40 1 

01-874-120 FICE (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 509.83 2,343 98 6 196 50 3,852.52 37 8 

01-874-140 RETIREMENT 744.78 3,805 38 9 938 70 6,133.32 38 3 

01-874-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 16 16 74.27 73.00 1.27) 101.7 

01-874-160 HEAL TH INSURANCE 1,841.38 7,365 55 25 000.00 17,634.45 29 5 

01-874-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 00 500 00 500.00 0 

01-874-210 OFFICE SUPPLIES 64 75 272 78 3,000 00 2,727.22 9 1  

01-874-220 OTHER SUPPLIES 76 35 200.66 5 000 00 4,799.34 4 0  

01-874-230 BANK CHARGES 00 308.60 2.500 00 2,191.40 12 3 

01-874-240 COMPUTER ACCT & SOFTWARE 964 80 13,102 59 15 000.00 1,897.41 87 4 

01-874-310 ACCOUNTING & AUDITING 00 17,000 00 40 000.00 23,000.00 42 5 

01-874-320 CONSULTANTS 1,167 75 19,135 38 23 000.00 3,864.62 83 2 

01-874-330 PRINTING & ADVERTISING 00 1,378 48 4,000 00 2,621.52 34 5 

01-874-340 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 200 00 1,502 53 5,000 00 3,497.47 30 1 

01-874-360 LEGAL FEES 220 00 1,761 00 15 000.00 13,239.00 11.7 

01-874-410 TELEPHONE 361 91 1,826 37 5,000 00 3,173.63 36.5 

01-874-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING 00 00 2,000 00 2,000.00 .0 

01-874-440 MEALS 00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0 

01-874-460 INSURANCE 9,352.00 19,171 84 28 000.00 8,828.16 68.5 

01-874-480 UTILITIES 702 91 4,322 38 15 000.00 10,677.62 28.8 

01-874-510 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 00 7,051 51 8,500 00 1,448.49 83.0 

01-874-530 MISCELLANEOUS 00 42.40 1,000.00 957,60 4 2  

01-874-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY 00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0 

TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 23,252.22 133,131.69 296 208.20 163,076.51 45 0 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

01-877-350 GREENLEE CO - POLICE CONTRACT 5 000.00 25,000 00 60,000 00 35,000.00 41.7 

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 5,000.00 25,000 00 60,000.00 35,000.00 41.7 

ANIMAL CONTROL 

01-879-445 DOG IMPOUND FEES 00 00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0 

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL 00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/04/2025 01 05PM PAGE· 4 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

PUBLIC WORKS/ROADS 

01-880-110 SALARIES & WAGES 6,284 49 31,696 44 

01-880-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 483 03 2 433.79 

01-880-140 RETIREMENT 478 25 2.403.06 

01-880-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 186 46 936.05 

01-880-160 HEALTH INSURANCE 1.297.79 5 191.27 

01-880-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .OD .00 

01-880-190 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 29 70 118.80 

01-880-220 OTHER SUPPLIES 416 28 1,560.77 

01-880-240 GAS&OIL 284 68 1,360.93 

01-880-250 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 47 55 2,956.17 

01-880-300 STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 191 93 444 18 

01-880-340 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 00 2,095.81 

01-880-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING 00 00 

01-880-440 MEALS 00 .00 

01-880-480 UTILITIES 112 45 724.19 

01-880-530 MISCELLANEOUS 87 53 564.31 

01-880-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 12,000 00 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS/ROADS 9,900 14 64,485 77 

PARKS 

01-881-340 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,844.07 2,271 09 

01-881-480 UTILITIES· PARK 1,666 13 8,715 60 

TOTAL PARKS 3,510.20 10,986 69 

SANITATION/REFUSE 

01-883-220 OTHER SUPPLIES .00 00 

01-883-350 OUTSIDE GARBAGE PICKUP SERVICE 7.816.89 38,955 88 

01-883-480 UTILITIES .00 00 

01-883-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 

TOTAL SANITATION/REFUSE 7,816.89 38,955.88 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

72,000 00 40,303.56 44.0 

5,508.00 3,074.21 44.2 

8,834.40 6,431.34 27.2 

2,606.00 1,669.95 35.9 

18,000 00 12,808.73 28.8 

200.00 200.00 .0 

300.00 181.20 39.6 

7,000.00 5,439.23 22.3 

7,000.00 5,639.07 19.4 

5,000.00 2,043.83 59.1 

1,000.00 555.82 44.4 

2,000.00 95.81) 104.8 

500.00 500.00 .0 

500.00 500.00 .0 

4,000.00 3,275.81 18.1 

1,200.00 635.69 47.0 

12,322 00 322.00 97.4 

147,970.40 83,484.63 43.6 

5,000 00 2,728 91 45.4 

28 000 DO 19,284 40 31 1 

33 000 00 22,013.31 33.3 

567.00 567 00 .0 

80 000 00 41,044.12 48.7 

250.00 250 00 .0 

250.00 250 00 .0 

81 067.00 42,11112 48.1 
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TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 

GENERAL FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

SWIMMING POOL 

01-884 110 SALARIES & WAGES 00 26,843 32 

01-884-120 FICA !EMPLOYERS SHARE) 00 2,053.56 

01-884 150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 00 922.94 

01-884-210 POOL CONCESSIONS 00 1,136.09 

01 884-220 POOL SUPPLIES 00 838.77 

01-884-480 UTILITIES 411 20 2,308 18 

01 884-510 CHEMICALS 389 14 4,159 12 

01-884,610 CAPITAL OUTLAY ,00 1,603.42 

TOTAL SWIMMING POOL 800.34 39,865.40 

TOWN PROPERTIES 

01-891-340 SENIOR CENTER BLDG MAINT. .00 00 

01-891-480 SEN OR CENTER UTILITIES 133.19 1,097 $4 

TOTAL TOWN PROPERTIES 133.19 1,097 54 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 64 162.98 386,921.21 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 37,971.64 45,977.71 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 o/o OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

34 000.00 7,156.68 79.0 

2,601 00 547.44 79.0 

500 00 422.94) 184 6 

2,000 00 863.91 56 8 

2,000 00 1,161.23 41.9 

8,000 00 5,691.82 28 9 

5,000 00 840.88 83.2 

1,000 00 603.42) 160 3 
-----

55,101.00 15,235.60 72.4 

500.00 500 00 0 

3,500 00 2,402.46 31.4 

4,000 00 2,902.46 27.4 

886,350.00 499,428.79 43 7 

00 ( 45 977 71) 0 
--
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TOWN OF DUNCAN 

REVENUES WITH COMPAR ISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDIN G NOVEMBER 30 2025 

HIGHWAY USERS FUNO 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

REVENUE 

03-60-5000 HIGHWAY USERS FEES 7,539 96 36,620 59 

TOTAL REVENUE 7,539 96 36 620 59 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7,S3996 36 620 59 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

80,869.00 44,248.41 45.3 

80,869 00 44 248.41 463 

80,869 00 «.:2�.41 45 J 

12/04/2025 01·osPM PAGE 7 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 

HIGHWAY USERS FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTOACTUAL 

EXPENDITURES 

03-800-110 SALARIES & WAGES 2,335 78 11,746 76 

03-800-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 179.69 902 69 

03-800-140 RETIREMENT 217.40 1,092.32 

03-800-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 197.40 988 09 

03-800-160 HEAL TH INSURANCE 589.94 2 359.76 

03-800- 180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 00 ,00 

03-800-190 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 13.50 54 00 

03-800-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 30,000.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,533 71 47,143.62 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,533.71 47,10.62 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,006.ZS ( 10,523 03) 

FOR ADMINtSTRA TION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

( 

BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

31,500 00 19.753 24 37 3 

2,409 75 1,507 06 37 5 

3,865.05 2,772 73 28 3 

2,901 35 1,913 26 341 

9,000.00 6,640 24 26 2 

204.00 204.00 0 

00 54.00) 0 

30,989 00 989.00 96 8 

80,869 15 33,725 53 58 3 

80,869.15 33,725 $3 583 

.16) 10,522 88 (70153 
--

12/04/2025 01·06PM PAGE 8 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30 2025 

SEWER UTILITY FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

OPERA TING REVENUE 

07-66-5000 TAP INSTALLATION & HOOKUP 00 650 00 

07-66-6000 SEWER SERVICE FEES 9,325 00 45,480.45 

07-66-7000 SEWER REVENUES - OTHER 200.00 871 44 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 9,525 00 47,001.89 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE 

07-67-0000 SEWER LATE CHARGE 750.00 4,483.77 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 750.00 4,483.77 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10.27�00 51 485.66 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 "4 OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

2 000.00 1 350 00 32 5 

125,000 00 79,519.55 36 4 

22,000.00 21,128.56 4 0  

149,000.00 101,998.11 31 5 

9,500.00 5,016.23 47.2 

9,500.00 5 016.23 47 2 

158,500.00 107,014 3,4 325 
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TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 

SEWER UTILITY FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

EXPENDITURES 

07-800-110 SALARIES & WAGES 4,048.63 20,360 80 54,500.00 34,139 20 37 4 

07-800-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 311.52 1,564 81 4,169 25 2,604 44 37 5 

07-800-140 RETIREMENT 376.78 1,893 26 6 687 15 4,793 89 28 3 

07-800-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 133.30 667 20 2 250 00 1,582 80 29 7 

07-800-160 HEAL TH INSURANCE 1,022.50 4,090.01 16 500.00 12,409.99 24 8 

07-800-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 00 00 328 00 328.00 .o 

07-800-190 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 23 40 93 60 300 00 206.40 31 2 

07-800-220 OTHER SUPPLIES 00 23 98 500 00 476.02 48 

07-800-230 GAS&Oll 4 21 157 96 1,000 00 842.04 15 8 

07-800-240 COMPUTER ACC & SOFTWARE 64 32 440 51 1,000 00 559.49 44 1 

07-800-250 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500 00 500 00 0 

07-800-260 SEWER LINE REPAIRS .00 .00 1,250 00 1,250.00 0 

07-800-320 CONSULTANTS 821.43 3 285.72 10,000.00 6,714.28 32 9 

07-800-330 PRINTING ANO ADVERTISING .00 .00 500 00 500.00 0 

07-800-340 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1 184.00 8450.27 10,000.00 1,549 73 84 5 

07-800-350 OTHER SERVICES .00 .00 1,000 00 1,000 00 0 

07-800-360 TESTING 2 531.00 4 413.43 25,000.00 20,586.57 17 7 

07-800-380 CHEMICALS .00 .00 513.00 513.00 0 

07-800-430 TRAVEL/MEETINGS/TRAINING .00 .00 253.00 253.00 0 

07-800-440 MEALS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 0 

07-800-460 INSURANCE 668 00 1 366.63 2,000 00 633.37 68 3 

07-800-480 UTILITIES 1 170.99 4 565.99 20 000 00 15,434 01 22 8 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12.360.08 51 374.17 158 500.40 107 126 23 32 4 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 12 360.08 51 374.17 158 500.40 107.126 23 32:.� 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,085.08) 111.49 ( . 40) ( 111.89) 27872 . 
--

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/04/2025 01 :06PM PAGE: 10 



TOWN OF DUNCAN 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 

GENERAL GRANT FUNDS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

SOURCE&6 

18-66-0000 GENERAL GRANT FUNDS 00 00 

18-66-0102 FMI GRANT -WASTE WATER IMPROV. 35 000 00 35,000 00 

18-66-0200 CDBG 00 00 

18-66-0300 WIFA GRANT - PIPE 00 00 

18-66-0332 UNITED WAY - TRUCKS 00 00 

18-66-0333 UNITED WAY - PICKLEBALL 00 00 

18-66-0334 UNITED WAY - GENERAL PLAN .00 00 

18-66-0500 STATE PARKS GRANT 00 00 

18-66-0600 COLONIAS 00 402 652 31 

18-66-0803 WIFA WATER IMPROVEMENTS 00 00 

18-66-0804 WIFA SEWER IMPROVEMENTS .00 00 

18-66-1200 USDA HUNTER ESTATES DRAINAGE 00 00 

18-66-1600 CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTED SPENDIN 00 00 

TOTAL SOURCE 66 35.000 00 437 652.31 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 35 000 00 437 652.31 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 °4 OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEARNED P
C

NT 

7 766,354 00 7 766,354 00 0 

00 35,000 00) 0 

100,000.00 100 000 00 0 

275,000.00 275 000 00 0 

125 000.00 125 000 00 0 

107 062 00 107 062 00 0 

70,819.00 70,819 00 0 

750,000.00 750 000 00 0 

00 402,652 31) 0 

1,729,640 00 1,729,640.00 0 

802,125.00 802125 00 0 

274,000.00 274,000 00 0 

3,500,000 00 3,500,000.00 0 

15,500,000.00 15,062,347 69 2.8 

15,500,000.00 15,062,347.69 2.8 
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18-800-321 

18-800-322 

18-800-323 

18-800-325 

18-800-327 

18-800-329 

18-800-332 

18-800-333 

18-800-334 

18-800-530 

18-800-798 

18-800-801 

18-800-802 

18-800-803 

18-800-804 

TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30 2025 

GENERAL GRANT FUNDS 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL 

COLONIAS 00 239,039 00 

CDBG 00 00 

WIFA-PIPE 00 36 781 93 

STATE PARKS GRANT 8,722 79 658,585 23 

USDA HUNTER ESTATES DRAINAGE 00 00 

CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTED SPENDIN 00 .00 

UNITED WAY - TRUCKS 5,465 83 9 213.73 

UNITED WAY - PICKLEBALL 00 102,650 00 

UNITED WAY - GENERAL PLAN 20 450.00 27,600.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 00 ,00 

FMI GRANT - GEN. TOWN IMPROVE 00 12.449.07 

FMIGRANT -WATER IMPROVEMENTS 00 9 900.00 

UNITED WAY GRANT - PARKS 00 25,634 75 

WIFA - WATER 00 7.320.00 

WIFA-SEWER 00 .00 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT BOO 34 638.62 1,129173.71 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 34,638.62 1,129,173.71 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 361 33 ( 691,521.40) 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 'llo OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET 

,00 

100,000 00 

275,000 00 

750,000 00 

274,000 00 

3,500 000.00 

125,000 00 

107,062 00 

70,819 00 

7,766 354. 00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

l,729 640.00 

802,125 00 

15 500,000 00 

15,500,000.00 

,00 

UNEXPENDED PCNT 

239 039.00) .0 

100,000.00 0 

238,218 07 13.4 

91,414.77 87.8 

274,000 00 0 

3 500 000.00 0 

115 786 27 7.4 

4,412.00 95.9 

43,219 00 39.0 

7 766,354.00 0 

12,449.07) 0 

9 900.00) 0 

25,634.75) 0 

1,722,320.00 .4 

802 125.00 .0 

14,370,826,29 7.3 

14,370,826 29 7.3 

691,521.40 .0 
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TOWN OF DUNCAN 

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30 2025 

WATER UTILITY FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL 

SOURCE60 

27-60-5100 REFUNDS & REBA TES 225.00 4 024.97 

27-60--6000 UNMETEREO WATER 1,501 44 15 506.84 

TOTAL SOURCE 60 1,726.44 19 531.81 

OPERATING REVENUE 

27-66-5000 TAP INSTALLATION & HOOKUP .00 500.00 

27-66-7000 WATER FEES 13,605.47 104,879.98 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 13,605.47 105,379 98 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE 

27-67-0000 WATER LATE CHARGE 750.00 4,183.77 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 750.00 4,183.77 

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,081 91 129,095 56 

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 

BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT 

3 500.00 524 97) 115 0 

10,000.00 5,506 84) 155.1 

13,500.00 6,031 81) 144.7 

5,000.00 4,500.00 10 0 

280,000.00 175,120.02 37 5 

285,000.00 179,620 02 37.0 

8,000.00 3,816.23 52 3 

8,000.00 3,816.23 52.3 

306,500 00 177,404.44 42.1 
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TOWN OF DUNCAN 

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30 2025 

WATER UTILITY FUND 

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT 

EXPENDITURES 

27-800-110 SALARIES & WAGES 4,048 63 20 360 80 54,500.00 34 139 20 37 4 

27-800-120 FICA (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 311 55 1.564 93 4 169.25 2.604 32 37 5 

27-800-140 RETIREMENT 376 79 1,893 35 6 687.15 4 793 80 28 3 

27-800-150 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 134.40 672 98 2 013.70 1,340 72 33 4 

·27 -800-160 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,022 53 4,090 09 16,500.00 12 409 91 24 8 

27-800-180 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 00 00 200 00 200.00 .o 

27-800-190 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 23.40 93.60 100 00 6 40 93 6 

27-800-210 OFFICE SUPPLIES 21 59 90.96 500 00 409.04 18 2 

27-800-220 OTHER SUPPLIES 21 58 465.62 5 000.00 4,534 38 9 3  

27-800-230 GAS&OIL 50 53 1,895 53 12,000.00 10 104 47 15 8 

27-800-240 COMPUTER ACC. & SOFTWARE 450 25 3,083 53 7 000 00 3,916 47 44 1 

27-800-250 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 .00 2 000.00 2.000 00 .0 

27-800-260 WATER LINE REPAIRS 761.29 7,863 18 9 000.00 1,136 82 87 4 

27-800-261 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 00 5 000 00 5.000 00 .0 

27-800-320 CONSULTANTS & WATERFEASIBILITY 2,628 57 18,158 08 32,000.00 13 841 92 56 7 

27-800-330 PRINTING & ADVERTISING .00 00 500 00 500.00 0 

27-800-340 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 749 31 14,071 45 15,000.00 928.55 93 8 

27-800-350 OTHER SERVICES ,00 00 2 500 00 2,500 00 0 

27-800-360 TESTING 1,788.31 7,075.88 29,000.00 21 924 12 24 4 

27-800-380 CHEMICALS .00 1,886 88 5 000 00 3,113 12 37 7 

27-800-410 TELEPHONE .00 00 1 000 00 1,000 00 o 

27-800-420 POSTAGE 278 78 1,350 29 4 000 00 2,649 71 33 8 

27-800-430 TRAVEIJMEETINGSfTRAINING .00 00 500 00 500 00 0 

27-800-440 MEALS .00 00 250 00 250.00 o 

27-800-460 INSURANCE 2 672.00 5,466.53 8,000 00 2,533.47 68 3 

27-800-480 UTILITIES 673 73 4,264.71 14 080.00 9,815.29 30 3 

27-800-510 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 20.00 80 00 500 00 420 00 16 0 

27-800-530 MISCELLANEOUS .00 00 500.00 500.00 0 

27-800-535 BAD DEBTS .00 00 5,000 00 5,000.00 o 

27-800-610 CAPITAL OUTLAY 00 15,034.90 16 000.00 96510 94 0 

27-800-996 USDA- DRINKING WATER .00 10,328 30 48 000.00 37,671 70 21 5 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,033.24 119,791.59 306,500.10 186,708 51 39 1 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 16,033.24 119,791.59 306,500.10 186.708 51 39.1 

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 48.67 9,303.97 ( 10) ( 9 304 07) 93039 
--

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/04/2025 01 06PM PAGE. 14 



TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA Check Register - duncan Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025 Dec 09, 2025  07:29PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

24841

11/25 11/06/2025 24841 290 CASELLE INV-12392 1 01-874-240 918.91 918.91 COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE

11/25 11/06/2025 24841 290 CASELLE INV-12392 2 07-800-240 61.26 61.26 COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE

11/25 11/06/2025 24841 290 CASELLE INV-12392 3 27-800-240 428.83 428.83 COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE

          Total 24841: 1,409.00

24842

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 1 07-800-480 1,170.99 1,170.99 monthly sewer plant utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 2 01-880-480 112.45 112.45 new shop/public works utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 3 01-881-480 1,548.25 1,548.25 monthly city parks/street lights utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 4 27-800-480 673.73 673.73 monthly southside water/ocotillo well utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 5 01-891-480 133.19 133.19 monthly senior center utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 6 01-874-480 275.38 275.38 monthly town hall utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 2507-103025 7 01-884-480 411.20 411.20 monthly swimming pool utilities

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 57914 1 01-880-300 131.31 131.31 Street light repairs (2nd & Hwy 70 & 3rd & Hwy 70)

11/25 11/06/2025 24842 330 DUNCAN VALLEY ELECT 57916 1 01-880-300 191.93 191.93 Street light repairs (3rd & East Ave)

          Total 24842: 4,648.43

24843

11/25 11/06/2025 24843 1586 Gila Valley Feed & Hardwa 147582 -148 1 18-800-325 180.11 180.11 supplies for veteran's park

11/25 11/06/2025 24843 1586 Gila Valley Feed & Hardwa 147707 1 01-881-340 6.46 6.46 supplies for public works

11/25 11/06/2025 24843 1586 Gila Valley Feed & Hardwa 148213 1 01-880-220 44.28 44.28 supplies for public works

          Total 24843: 230.85

24844

11/25 11/06/2025 24844 1297 JOSHUA MANER 2-536 1 01-874-320 649.75 649.75 IT Support

          Total 24844: 649.75

24845

11/25 11/06/2025 24845 530 SAFFORD BUILDERS SU K12724 1 01-881-340 1,357.60 1,357.60 fencing for pool



TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA Check Register - duncan Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025 Dec 09, 2025  07:29PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 24845: 1,357.60

24846

11/25 11/06/2025 24846 1748 Upfront Planning & Entitle 2007 1 18-800-334 13,900.00 13,900.00 Task 2 & 3 Consulting Services for General Plan

          Total 24846: 13,900.00

24848

11/25 11/19/2025 24848 550 AZ MUNI RISK RETENTIO 40001353-11 1 01-874-460 9,352.00 9,352.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/25 11/19/2025 24848 550 AZ MUNI RISK RETENTIO 40001353-11 2 07-800-460 668.00 668.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/25 11/19/2025 24848 550 AZ MUNI RISK RETENTIO 40001353-11 3 27-800-460 2,672.00 2,672.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 24848: 12,692.00

24849

11/25 11/19/2025 24849 1745 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY  SAF/055374 1 18-800-325 .01 .01 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES FOR VETERANS PARK LIGHTS

11/25 11/24/2025 24849 1745 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY  SAF/055374 1 18-800-325 .01- .01- ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES FOR VETERANS PARK LIGHTS

          Total 24849: .00

24850

11/25 11/19/2025 24850 1210 CORE & MAIN LP X816265 1 27-800-340 477.06 477.06 WATERLINE REPAIR SUPPLIES (SADDLES, CORP STOPS, BUSH

11/25 11/19/2025 24850 1210 CORE & MAIN LP X966741 1 27-800-340 261.10 261.10 2.38 X 3/4 IP HDPE SADDLE

          Total 24850: 738.16

24851

11/25 11/19/2025 24851 1578 Fitzgibbons Law Offices, P 178789 1 01-874-360 220.00 220.00 LEGAL SERVICE FEES

          Total 24851: 220.00

24852

11/25 11/19/2025 24852 145 GREENLEE COUNTY 232 1 01-877-350 5,000.00 5,000.00 Law Enforcement Agreement

          Total 24852: 5,000.00

24853

11/25 11/19/2025 24853 1297 JOSHUA MANER 2-539 1 01-874-320 518.00 518.00 IT Support



TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA Check Register - duncan Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025 Dec 09, 2025  07:29PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 24853: 518.00

24854

11/25 11/19/2025 24854 1725 NAPIER INDUSTRIES LLC FINAL-11132 1 18-800-325 8,404.40 8,404.40 FINAL PAYMENT - COMPLETION OF SHADE AT VETERANS PAR

          Total 24854: 8,404.40

24855

11/25 11/19/2025 24855 1758 Rattlesnake Exterminating,  102008 1 07-800-340 1,184.00 1,184.00 DUSTING MANHOLES FOR ROACHES

          Total 24855: 1,184.00

24856

11/25 11/19/2025 24856 530 SAFFORD BUILDERS SU 58194 1 27-800-340 11.15 11.15 REPAIR SUPPLIES FOR WELL CHLORINE INJECTOR

          Total 24856: 11.15

24857

11/25 11/19/2025 24857 1313 Smart Document Solutions 51452 1 01-872-380 138.31 138.31 CONTRACT COPY COST

          Total 24857: 138.31

24858

11/25 11/19/2025 24858 1611 TERRY HINTON 15251 1 27-800-420 60.04 60.04 REIMBURSEMENT FOR SPECIAL OVERNIGHT MAILING

11/25 11/19/2025 24858 1611 TERRY HINTON 15251 2 01-872-420 10.01 10.01 REIMBURSEMENT FOR SPECIAL OVERNIGHT MAILING

          Total 24858: 70.05

24859

11/25 11/19/2025 24859 561 THE STAGE STOP MINI M 143 1 27-800-230 50.53 50.53 Fuel

11/25 11/19/2025 24859 561 THE STAGE STOP MINI M 143 2 07-800-230 4.21 4.21 Fuel

11/25 11/19/2025 24859 561 THE STAGE STOP MINI M 143 3 01-880-240 29.48 29.48 Fuel

          Total 24859: 84.22

24860

11/25 11/26/2025 24860 1745 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY  SAF-055374- 1 18-800-325 138.28 138.28 electrical  supplies for veterans park



TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA Check Register - duncan Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025 Dec 09, 2025  07:29PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 24860: 138.28

24861

11/25 11/26/2025 24861 1711 PEAC SOLUTIONS 41241147 1 01-872-380 326.52 326.52 monthly lease fee for priner/copier

          Total 24861: 326.52

24862

11/25 11/26/2025 24862 610 PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING  420637 1 01-880-220 372.00 372.00 Water Public works

          Total 24862: 372.00

24863

11/25 11/26/2025 24863 530 SAFFORD BUILDERS SU 59494 1 27-800-260 51.81 51.81 Supplies to repair waterline break

11/25 11/26/2025 24863 530 SAFFORD BUILDERS SU 727718 1 27-800-260 709.48 709.48 Supplies to repair waterline break

          Total 24863: 761.29

111525101

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 1 01-874-240 45.89 45.89 monthly service fees for office internet  platform

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 2 07-800-240 3.06 3.06 monthly service fees for office internet platform

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 3 27-800-240 21.42 21.42 monthly service fees for office internet platform

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 4 90-315000 99.00 99.00 monthly fees for employee health benefits - telemed

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 5 01-872-420 28.97 28.97 postage for bills

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 6 27-800-420 173.83 173.83 postage for bills

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 7 27-800-510 20.00 20.00 monthly service fee for LTE monitoring service

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 8 18-800-334 6,550.00 6,550.00 consulting services for General Plan

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 9 01-872-210 17.72 17.72 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 10 01-874-210 21.26 21.26 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 11 27-800-210 7.09 7.09 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 12 01-880-530 87.53 87.53 monthly service fee for after hours emergency phone line

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 13 27-800-360 1,072.31 1,072.31 Annual fees for MAP Monitoring Assistance Program

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 14 01-881-480 117.88 117.88 monthly fees for internet service for cameras at park

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 15 01-874-410 5.41 5.41 monthly service fees for fax line

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 16 01-874-410 356.50 356.50 monthly service fees for telephone

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 17 01-874-220 76.35 76.35 paper supplies for office

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 18 01-881-340 53.23 53.23 trash bags for parks

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 19 90-318000 648.60 648.60 monthly payment for elected employee benefits

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 20 27-800-360 680.00 680.00 monthly service fee for water testing SEPT. 2025



TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA Check Register - duncan Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025 Dec 09, 2025  07:29PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 21 07-800-360 2,261.00 2,261.00 monthly service fee for wastewater testing Sept. 2025

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 22 27-800-360 36.00 36.00 monthly service fee for water tesing May 2025

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 23 07-800-360 270.00 270.00 monthly service fee for wastewater testing May 2025

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 24 01-872-420 7.49 7.49 certified letters mailed re:town code chapter 14

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 25 27-800-420 44.91 44.91 certified letters mailed re: town code chapter 14

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 26 01-872-510 16.93 16.93 monthly subscription fees for state news for TM

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 27 01-871-530 110.78 110.78 items for trunk or treat at Canyonlands

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 28 01-874-480 427.53 427.53 monthly service fees for internet

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 29 01-872-210 36.24 36.24 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 30 01-874-210 43.49 43.49 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 31 27-800-210 14.50 14.50 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 32 01-874-340 200.00 200.00 monthly service for pest control

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 33 01-872-240 303.30 303.30 monitors to set council room/partime computers

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 34 27-800-320 2,628.57 2,628.57 monthly service fee for water testing services

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 35 07-800-320 821.43 821.43 monthly service fee for wasteater testing services

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 36 90-318000 99.80 99.80 monthly payment for employee elected identity shield Oct. 2025

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 37 90-318000 99.80 99.80 monthly payment for employee elected identity shield Sept. 2025

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 38 01-883-350 7,816.89 7,816.89 monthly service fee for town trash collection

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 39 18-800-332 5,452.83 5,452.83 new tires for loader

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 40 18-800-332 13.00 13.00 title and registration of new dump truck

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 41 27-800-220 21.58 21.58 Henry roof cement

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 42 01-872-210 21.61 21.61 Monitor risers for dual monitors for TM

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 43 01-881-340 165.40 165.40 light bulbs for park

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 44 01-880-250 47.55 47.55 service kit for side by side

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 45 01-881-340 93.14 93.14 trash bags and grafitti remover for park

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 46 01-880-240 255.20 255.20 Blue DEF diesel exhaust fluid

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 47 01-872-530 788.49 788.49 85" TV for council room display

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 48 01-884-510 389.14 389.14 chlorine tabs for pool

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 49 01-872-210 14.82 14.82 office supplies

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 50 01-872-530 41.07 41.07 wall mount bracket for council room tv

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 51 01-881-340 92.60 92.60 supplies to connect electric at veterans park

11/25 11/24/2025 111525101 1590 BANKCARD CENTER 2256-111525 52 01-881-340 75.64 75.64 trimmer line for parks

          Total 111525101: 32,796.78

          Grand Totals:  85,650.79

Summary by General Ledger Account Number
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Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025 Dec 09, 2025  07:29PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

01-871-530 110.78 .00 110.78

01-872-210 90.39 .00 90.39

01-872-240 303.30 .00 303.30

01-872-380 464.83 .00 464.83

01-872-420 46.47 .00 46.47

01-872-510 16.93 .00 16.93

01-872-530 829.56 .00 829.56

01-874-210 64.75 .00 64.75

01-874-220 76.35 .00 76.35

01-874-240 964.80 .00 964.80

01-874-320 1,167.75 .00 1,167.75

01-874-340 200.00 .00 200.00

01-874-360 220.00 .00 220.00

01-874-410 361.91 .00 361.91

01-874-460 9,352.00 .00 9,352.00

01-874-480 702.91 .00 702.91

01-877-350 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00

01-880-220 416.28 .00 416.28

01-880-240 284.68 .00 284.68

01-880-250 47.55 .00 47.55

01-880-300 323.24 .00 323.24

01-880-480 112.45 .00 112.45

01-880-530 87.53 .00 87.53

01-881-340 1,844.07 .00 1,844.07

01-881-480 1,666.13 .00 1,666.13

01-883-350 7,816.89 .00 7,816.89

01-884-480 411.20 .00 411.20

01-884-510 389.14 .00 389.14

01-891-480 133.19 .00 133.19

07-800-230 4.21 .00 4.21

07-800-240 64.32 .00 64.32

07-800-320 821.43 .00 821.43

07-800-340 1,184.00 .00 1,184.00

07-800-360 2,531.00 .00 2,531.00

07-800-460 668.00 .00 668.00

07-800-480 1,170.99 .00 1,170.99

18-800-325 8,722.80 .01- 8,722.79

18-800-332 5,465.83 .00 5,465.83

18-800-334 20,450.00 .00 20,450.00

27-800-210 21.59 .00 21.59

27-800-220 21.58 .00 21.58
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27-800-230 50.53 .00 50.53

27-800-240 450.25 .00 450.25

27-800-260 761.29 .00 761.29

27-800-320 2,628.57 .00 2,628.57

27-800-340 749.31 .00 749.31

27-800-360 1,788.31 .00 1,788.31

27-800-420 278.78 .00 278.78

27-800-460 2,672.00 .00 2,672.00

27-800-480 673.73 .00 673.73

27-800-510 20.00 .00 20.00

90301000 .01 85,650.80- 85,650.79-

90-315000 99.00 .00 99.00

90-318000 848.20 .00 848.20

          Grand Totals:  85,650.81 85,650.81- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________
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Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"





Town of Duncan 

Public Notice 

Notice of Intent to Increase Certain  
Wastewater Fees and Rates 

The Duncan Town Council, at a regular meeting on December 11, 2025, adopted a motion to direct staff 
to publish a Notice of Intention to Increase Certain Wastewater and Reclaimed Fees and Rates.   

Pursuant to A. R. S. §§ 9-499.15 and 9-511.01, the Town of Duncan is providing notice of its intention to 
increase certain Wastewater and Reclaimed Water fees and rates. 

A public hearing on the proposed increase will be held at the regularly-scheduled Town Council meeting 
on February 12, 2026, at 4:00 PM at the Duncan Council Chambers at 506 SE Old West Hwy Duncan, 
Arizona to hear and receive written comments regarding the proposed increases to certain Wastewater 
and Reclaimed Water fees and rates.  Following this public hearing, the Town Council may adopt the 
proposed increases or any lesser increase.  The increase shall become effective no sooner than 30 days 
after adoption of the ordinance. 

The proposed rate and fee schedule, as well as the written report and cash flow projections in support of 
the increase, are available at the Town Clerk’s office during normal office hours, Monday through 
Thursday, 8:00 AM-5:30 PM, and on Duncan's website at www.duncanaz.us. 

The proposed increase in fees and rates is based upon data indicating that such an increase is necessary 
(1) to offset increases in system operating and commodity costs, and (2) to maintain fund balances to 
assure long term financial stability of these services.

http://www.gilbertaz.gov/utilityrates


{00366304} 

ORDINANCE 25-02 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA, AMENDING ARTICLE 12-6 OF THE 
DUNCAN TOWN CODE RELATED TO FEES AND CHARGES FOR 
SEWER SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE TOWN AND PROVIDING 
FOR SEVERABILITY AND THE EFFECITVE DATE THEREOF. 

WHEREAS, the Town previously adopted Ordinances and Resolutions which 
established fees and charges for sewer services provided by the Town; and  

WHEREAS, after review, Town staff determined that the Duncan Town Code 
provisions related to fees and charges for sewer services provided by the Town needed 
to be updated; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Duncan believe, after 
consultation with its staff, that amending Article 12-6 of the Town Code to update the 
fees and charges for sewer services is in the best interest of the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN 
COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF DUNCAN, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. Articles 12-6, Fees and Charges, is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

All fees and charges related to sewer service provided by the  
Town shall be set by the Mayor and Town Council by adoption 
of a resolution in accordance with A.R.S. §9-511.01 and any  
other applicable rules and regulations.   

SECTION 2. To the extent of any conflict between other Town Ordinances and 
this Ordinance, this Ordinance shall be deemed to be controlling; provided, however, 
that this Ordinance is not intended to amend or repeal any existing Town Ordinance, 
Resolution or regulation except as expressly set forth herein. 

SECTION 3.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of 
this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of 
any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions thereof. 

SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the 
date of adoption by the Town Council for the Town of Duncan. 



{00366304}   

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town of Duncan, Arizona Mayor and Council, this 11th 
day of December, 2025 

 

 
 
 
 
Alex Blake, Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Terry Hinton, Town Manager 

Attested to: 
 
 
Terry Hinton, Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
Tina Vannucci, Town Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 






























